

No. 22-488

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DARRELL HEMPHILL,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF NEW YORK,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
COURT OF APPEALS OF NEW YORK

**BRIEF OF THE INNOCENCE PROJECT AND
INNOCENCE NETWORK AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

M. CHRIS FABRICANT
TANIA BRIEF
INNOCENCE PROJECT, INC.
40 Worth Street, Suite 701
New York, NY 10013
(212) 364-5340

AMELIA S. PUTNAM
JOSHUA T. NELSON
WILLKIE FARR
& GALLAGHER LLP
1875 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006

JAMES C. DUGAN
Counsel of Record
FERDINAND G. SUBA, JR.
WILLKIE FARR
& GALLAGHER LLP
787 Seventh Avenue
New York, NY 10019
(212) 728-8000
jdugan@willkie.com

TRICIA BUSHNELL
INNOCENCE NETWORK

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. False Informant Testimony Is Pervasive and Significantly Contributes to Wrongful Convictions	3
II. Informants Are Heavily Incentivized to Give False Testimony	8
III. Prosecutors Are Incentivized to Solicit and Use False Informant Testimony.....	12
IV. Psychologists Have Found That Jurors Do Not Critically Evaluate Informant Testimony Despite Disclosure of Informant Incentives	15
CONCLUSION	18

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

Cases

	Page(s)
<i>Carriger v. Stewart</i> , 132 F.3d 463 (9th Cir. 1997)	10
<i>Commonwealth of N. Mariana Islands v. Bowie</i> , 243 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir. 2001)	9
<i>Hoffa v. United States</i> , 385 U.S. 293 (1966)	7, 8
<i>Horton v. Mayle</i> , 408 F.3d 570 (9th Cir. 2005)	10
<i>Lee v. United States</i> , 343 U.S. 747 (1952)	6
<i>Silva v. Brown</i> , 416 F.3d 980 (9th Cir. 2005)	10
<i>State v. Patterson</i> , 886 A.2d 777 (Conn. 2005)	7
<i>United States v. Bernal-Obeso</i> , 989 F.2d 331 (9th Cir. 1993)	7, 10
<i>United States v. Cervantes-Pacheco</i> , 826 F.2d 310 (5th Cir. 1987)	10
<i>United States v. Levenite</i> , 277 F.3d 454 (4th Cir. 2002)	10

United States v. Singleton,
144 F.3d 1343 (10th Cir. 1998), *vacated, on reh’g
en banc*, 165 F.3d 1297 (10th Cir. 1999) 10

Other Authorities

Alexandra Natapoff, Comment, *Beyond Unreliable:
How Snitches Contribute to Wrongful
Convictions*, 37 GOLDEN GATE U. L. REV. 108
(2006) 13

Bennett L. Gershman, *Witness Coaching by
Prosecutors*, 23 CARDOZO L. REV. 829 (2002) 14

Brandon L. Garrett, CONVICTING THE INNOCENT:
WHERE CRIMINAL PROSECUTIONS GO WRONG 138
(2011) 12

Brandon L. Garrett, *Characteristics of Informant
Testimony in DNA Exoneration Cases, Convicting
the Innocent: Where Criminal Prosecutions Go
Wrong Ch. 5*,
[https://convictingtheinnocent.projects.law.duke.ed
u/wp-
content/uploads/sites/7/2016/10/garrett_informant
s_appendix.pdf](https://convictingtheinnocent.projects.law.duke.edu/wp-content/uploads/sites/7/2016/10/garrett_informants_appendix.pdf) 8

Christopher Robertson and D. Alex Winkelman,
Incentives, Lies, and Disclosure, 20 J. CONST. L.
33 (2018) 15

Daniele Selby, *This Man’s Lies Sent 4 People to
Death Row and Dozens to Prison—Here’s What
You Need to Know*, INNOCENCE PROJECT (Dec. 16,
2019), [https://innocenceproject.org/jailhouse-
informant-nytimes-paul-skalnik/](https://innocenceproject.org/jailhouse-informant-nytimes-paul-skalnik/) 11

Hon. Stephen S. Trott, <i>Words of Warning for Prosecutors Using Criminals as Witnesses</i> , 47 HASTINGS L.J. 1381 (1996).....	10
National Public Radio (May 2, 2002 12:00 AM ET) https://www.npr.org/templates/story/story.php?storyId=1142685	7
Innocence Project, <i>DNA Exonerations in the United States</i> , https://innocenceproject.org/dna-exonerations-in-the-united-states/	2
Innocence Project, <i>Informing Injustice: The Disturbing Use of Jailhouse Informants</i> , https://innocenceproject.org/informing-injustice/	3, 8
Jeffrey S. Neuschatz et al., <i>The Effects of Accomplice Witnesses and Jailhouse Informants on Jury Decision Making</i> , 32 LAW & HUM. BEHAV. 137, 138 (2008).....	15
Jeffrey S. Neuschatz et al., <i>Secondary Confessions, Expert Testimony, and Unreliable Testimony</i> , 27 J. POLICE CRIM. PSYCH. 179 (2012).....	15
Jeffrey S. Neuschatz et al., <i>The Truth about Snitches: An Archival Analysis of Informant Testimony</i> , 28 PSYCH. L. 508 (2021)	16
Jessica A. Roth, <i>Informant Witnesses and the Risk of Wrongful Convictions</i> , 53 AM. CRIM. L. REV. 737 (2016).....	4
Jon B. Gould et al., <i>Predicting Erroneous Convictions</i> , 99 IOWA L. REV. 471 (2014).....	9, 14

- Kylie N. Key et al., *Beliefs about Secondary Confession Evidence: A Survey of Laypeople and Defence Attorneys*, 24 PSYCH. CRIME L. 1 (2018)16
- Myrna S. Raeder, *See No Evil: Wrongful Convictions and the Prosecutorial Ethics of Offering Testimony by Jailhouse Informants and Dishonest Experts*, 76 FORDHAM L. REV. 1419, (2007) 12, 13
- National Registry of Exonerations, *Exoneration Detail List*, <https://www.law.umich.edu/special/exoneration/Pages/detailist.aspx?View={FAF6EDDB-5A68-4F8F-8A52-2C61F5BF9EA7}&FilterField1=Group&FilterValue1=JI>..... 4
- R. Michael Cassidy, *Soft Words of Hope: Giglio, Accomplice Witnesses, and the Problem of Implied Inducements*, 98 NW. U. L. REV. 1129 (2004) 10
- Robert M. Bloom, *What Jurors Should Know About Informants: The Need for Expert Testimony*, 2019 MICH. ST. L. REV. 345 (2019) 14, 16
- Sandra Guerra Thompson, *Judicial Gatekeeping of Police-Generated Witness Testimony*, 102 J. CRIM. L. & CRIMINOLOGY 329 (2012)..... 16
- Northwestern U. Sch. of Law, Ctr. on Wrongful Convictions, *The Snitch System: How Snitch Testimony Sent Randy Steidl and Other Innocent Americans to Death Row (2005)*.....4, 6

William Lee Hon, *Prosecuting Under Pressure*,
TEXAS DISTRICT & COUNTY ATTORNEYS
ASSOCIATION,
[https://www.tdcaa.com/journal/prosecuting-under-
pressure/](https://www.tdcaa.com/journal/prosecuting-under-pressure/) 13

1989-90 Los Angeles Grand Jury, *Investigation of
the Involvement of Jail House Informants in the
Criminal Justice System in Los Angeles County
77 (1990)* 11
